estimates and assumptions. Preliminary fair value estimates may change as additional information becomes available.  There can be no assurance that the
final determination will not result in material changes from these preliminary amounts.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income do not include any pro forma adjustments to reflect operational efficiencies,
expected cost savings or economies of scale which may be achievable or the impact of the effects of any non-recurring costs or one-time transaction-related
costs. The historical financial information has been adjusted in the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements to give
effect to pro forma events that are (1) directly attributable to the Acquisition, (2) are factually supportable and (3) with respect to the unaudited Special
Purpose Statements of Revenues and Direct Expenses relating to the acquired products, expected to have continuing impact on the combined results of
operations.

2

PDL BIOPHARMA, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2016
(in thousands)

   Acquired
  The Company  Products  Pro form  Pro forma

  Historical  Historical  Adjustments  Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 115,854  $ —  $ —  $ 115,854

Short-term restricted cash  105,938  —  (105,938) (a) —

Receivables from licensees and other  2,881  —  —  2,881

Notes receivable  95,359  —  —  95,359

Prepaid and other current assets  673  —  —  673

Total current assets  320,705  —  (105,938)  214,767

Property and equipment, net  18  —  —  18

Investments - other  75,000  —  —  75,000

Royalty rights - at fair value  339,338  —  —  339,338

Intangible assets, net  —  73,004  167,566 (b) 240,570

Goodwill  —  —  3,735 (b) 3,735

Notes and other receivables, long-term  276,823  —  —  276,823

Long-term deferred tax assets  25,707  —  —  25,707

Other assets  11,600  —  (4,000) (a) 7,600

Total assets  $ 1,049,191  $ 73,004  $ 61,363  $ 1,183,558

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 1,073  $ —  $ —  $ 1,073

Anniversary payment  —  —  87,007 (b) 87,007

Accrued liabilities  11,738  —  —  11,738

Accrued income taxes  9,793  —  —  9,793

Total current liabilities  22,604  —  87,007  109,611

Convertible notes payable  232,847  —  —  232,847

Contingent consideration  —  —  47,360 (b) 47,360

Other long-term liabilities  55,088  —  —  55,088

Total liabilities  310,539  —  134,367  444,906

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock  —  —  —  —

Common stock  1,655  —  —  1,655

Additional paid-in capital  (116,542)  —  —  (116,542)

Accumulated other comprehensive income  —  —  —  —

Retained earnings  853,539  —  —  853,539

Total stockholders’ equity  738,652  —  —  738,652

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 1,049,191  $ —  $ 134,367  $ 1,183,558

3

See notes to to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements which are an integral part of these financial statements.

4

PDL BIOPHARMA, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(in thousands, except per share data)

  The Company  Acquired Products
  Year Ended  Year Ended  Pro forma  Pro forma

  December 31, 2015  December 31, 2015  Adjustments  Combined

Revenues:
Royalties from Queen et al. patents  $ 485,156  $ —  $ —  $ 485,156

Royalty rights - change in fair value  68,367  —  —  68,367

Net revenue  —  153,581  —  153,581

Interest revenue  36,202  —  —  36,202

License and other  723  —  —  723

Total revenues  590,448  153,581  —  744,029

Operating expenses:
Cost of goods sold  —  62,457  24,057 (c) 86,514

General and administrative  36,090  —  —  36,090

Marketing and sales  —  3,455  —  3,455

Development  —  27,323  —  27,323

Other expense  —  1,600  —  1,600

Loss on extinguishment of notes receivable  3,979  —  —  3,979

Total operating expenses  40,069  94,835  24,057  158,961

Operating income  550,379  58,746  (24,057)  585,068

Non-operating expense, net:
Interest and other income, net  368  —  —  368

Interest expense  (27,059)  —  —  (27,059)

Gain on extinguishment of debt  6,450  —  —  6,450

Total non-operating expense, net  (20,241)  —  —  (20,241)

Income before income taxes  530,138  58,746  (24,057)  564,827

Income tax expense (benefit)  197,343  —  4,336 (d) 201,679

Net income  $ 332,795  $ 58,746  $ (28,393)  $ 363,148

Net income per share
Basic  $ 2.04  $ —  $ —  $ 2.22

Diluted  $ 2.03  $ —  $ —  $ 2.22

Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic  163,386  —  —  163,386

Diluted  163,554  —  —  163,554

Cash dividend declared per common share  $ 0.60  $ —  $ —  $ 0.60

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements which are an integral part of these financial statements.

5

PDL BIOPHARMA, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(in thousands, except per share data)

  The Company  Acquired Products
  Six Months Ended  Six Months Ended  Pro forma  Pro forma

  June 30, 2016  June 30, 2016  Adjustments  Combined

Revenues:
Royalties from Queen et al. patents  $ 135,687  $ —  $ —  $ 135,687

Royalty rights - change in fair value  (27,957)  —  —  (27,957)

Net revenue  —  72,794  —  72,794

Interest revenue  16,307  —  —  16,307

License and other  134  —  —  134

Total revenues  124,171  72,794  —  196,965

Operating expenses:
Cost of goods sold  —  57,670  12,029 (c) 69,699

General and administrative  16,797  —  —  16,797

Marketing and sales  —  592  —  592

Development  —  3,473  —  3,473

Other income and expense  —  (8)  —  (8)

Acquisition-related costs  2,959  —  (2,959) (a) —

Total operating expenses  19,756  61,727  9,070  90,553

Operating income  104,415  11,067  (9,070)  106,412

Non-operating expense, net:
Interest and other income, net  242  —  —  242

Interest expense  (9,011)  —  —  (9,011)

Total non-operating expense, net  (8,769)  —  —  (8,769)

Income before income taxes  95,646  11,067  (9,070)  97,643

Income tax expense (benefit)  35,611  —  915 (d) 36,526

Net income  $ 60,035  $ 11,067  $ (9,985)  $ 61,117

Net income per share
Basic  $ 0.37  $ —  $ —  $ 0.37

Diluted  $ 0.37  $ —  $ —  $ 0.37

Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic  163,729  —  —  163,729

Diluted  163,920  —  —  163,920

Cash dividend declared per common share  $ 0.10  $ —  $ —  $ 0.10

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements which are an integral part of these financial statements.

6

PDL BIOPHARMA, INC.
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

1. Preliminary Determination of the Fair Values of Acquired Assets